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Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Shareholders of Canadian Life Companies Split Corp. (the “Company”)

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Company, which comprise the 
statements of financial position as at November 30, 2016 and November 30, 2015 and the statements 
of comprehensive income/(loss), changes in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable 
Class A Shares and cash flow for the years ended November 30, 2016 and November 30, 2015 
and the related notes, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies and other 
explanatory information.

Management’s responsibility for the financial statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. 
We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. 
Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the 
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material 
misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, 
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control 
relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 
of the Company as at November 30, 2016 and November 30, 2015 and its financial performance 
and its cash flow for the years ended November 30, 2016 and November 30, 2015 in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants

Toronto, Ontario 
February 22, 2017
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Canadian Life Companies Split Corp.
Statements of Financial Position

As at November 30, 2016 and November 30, 2015

		  November 30,	 November 30, 
		  2016	 2015 
		  ($)	 ($)

ASSETS
Current Assets
Investments-at fair value		  226,719,081	 228,387,570
Cash		  22,019,661	 12,316,666
Interest, dividends and other receivables		  1,639,231	 1,258,653
		  250,377,973	 241,962,889	
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities	
Written options		  1,350,124	 335,508
Fees and other accounts payable		  198,648	 198,524
Payable in respect of investments purchased		  9,974,438	 -
Distributions payable		  2,255,390	 837,135
Preferred shares (note 6)		  148,302,860	 160,740,200
Class B shares		  1,000	 1,000
		  162,082,460	 162,112,367	

NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
  HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE 
  CLASS A SHARES		  88,295,513	 79,850,522
  				  
Number of units (1 Preferred share and  
  1 Class A share) outstanding		  14,830,286	 16,074,020
  				  
Net assets per unit		  $15.95	 $14.97
Net assets per Preferred share		  $10.00	 $10.00
Net assets per Class A share		  $5.95	 $4.97

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors		

Wayne Finch

Chief Executive Officer, 
President and Director

Peter Cruickshank

Chief Financial Officer 
and Director
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Canadian Life Companies Split Corp.
Statements of Comprehensive Income / (Loss)
For the years ended November 30

	 2016	 2015 
	 ($)	 ($)

INCOME
Net gain (loss) on investments and derivatives (note 5)		
Net realized gain (loss)	 5,837,408  	 3,084,751
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation)	 12,444,946 	 2,000,079
Dividends	 7,989,939	 7,315,161
Interest 	 600	 -
Net gain (loss) on investments and derivatives	 26,272,893	 12,399,991
Other gain (loss)		
Realized gain (loss) on currency	 130,644	 75,928
Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) 	
  of foreign exchange	 39,037	 (2,748)
	 26,442,574	 12,473,171
		
EXPENSES (note 8)		
Management fees	 1,621,974	 1,768,104
Audit fees	 20,884	 19,793
Director’s fees	 23,583	 23,583
Independent Review Committee fees	 4,268	 4,268
Custodial fees	 50,600	 59,269
Legal fees	 23,658	 25,121
Shareholder reporting costs	 22,247	 21,712
Other operating expenses	 83,932	 93,441
Harmonized sales tax	 186,047	 233,737
Transaction costs	 144,894	 30,236
Witholding taxes	 60,284	 88,490
	 2,242,371	 2,367,754	
	
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders  
  of redeemable Class A shares before distributions  
  on Preferred shares	 24,200,203	 10,105,417
 		
Distributions on Preferred shares	 (9,525,647)	 (10,090,997)
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of
  redeemable Class A shares	 14,674,556	 14,420
		
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders per 
  redeemable Class A share (note 9)*	 0.96	 -

* Based on weighted average number of Class A shares outstanding during the year.
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Canadian Life Companies Split Corp.
Statements of Changes in Net Assets  
Attributable To Holders Of Redeemable Class A Shares

For the years ended November 30

	 2016	 2015		
	 ($)	 ($)

Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable Class A 
  shares - Beginning of year	 79,850,522	 82,432,434 
    				  
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of
  redeemable Class A shares	 14,674,556	 14,420
			 
Class A share redemptions	 (4,746,536)	 (988,930)
				  
Distributions on Class A shares				  
Canadian dividends	 (1,483,029)	 (1,607,402)
				  
Change in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable  
  Class A shares	 8,444,991	 (2,581,912)
     			 
Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable  
  Class A shares - End of year	 88,295,513	 79,850,522 
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Canadian Life Companies Split Corp.
Statements of Cash Flow

For the years ended November 30

	 2016	 2015		
	 ($)	 ($)

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities		
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders  
  of redeemable units	 14,674,556	 14,420 

Adjustment for:			 
Distributions on Preferred shares	 9,525,647	 10,090,997 
Unrealized (gain) loss on currency	 (39,037)	 2,748
Net realized (gain) loss on investments and derivatives	 (5,837,408)  	 (3,084,751)
Net change in unrealized (appreciation) depreciation  
  of investments and derivatives	  (12,444,946) 	  (2,000,079)
Purchase of investments	 (20,246,608)	 (26,366,151)
Proceeds from sale of investments	 51,185,854	 20,040,743 
(Increase) decrease in interest, dividends and other receivables	 (380,578)	 (174,908)
(Increase) decrease in fees and other accounts payable	 124	 (6,275)
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities	 36,437,604	 (1,483,256)
			 
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities			 
Amount paid on redemption of Class A and Preferred shares	 (17,183,225)	 (3,167,190)
Distributions paid on Class A shares	 -	 (1,607,402)
Distributions paid on Preferred shares	 (9,590,421)	 (10,102,341)
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities	 (26,773,646)	 (14,876,933)
			 
Unrealized gain (loss) on currency	 39,037	 (2,748)
Net increase (decrease) in cash for the year	 9,702,995	 (16,362,937)
Cash at beginning of the year	 12,316,666	 28,679,603
Cash at end of the year	 22,019,661	 12,316,666
			 
Dividends received*, net of witholding taxes	 7,549,077	 7,051,763 
Interest received*	  600	 -

* Included as part of Cash Flows from Operating Activities.
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Canadian Life Companies Split Corp.			 
Schedule of Portfolio Investments 			 
As at November 30, 2016		

No. of shares	 Description	 Average Cost	 Fair 
       (contracts)		  (Premiums Received)	 Value 
		  ($)	 ($)

		  4 Core Holdings		
		  Canadian Common Equities			 
	 1,043,300	 Great West Lifeco Inc.	  31,162,391	 36,891,088
	 523,258	 Industrial Alliance Insurance & Financial Services Inc.	 17,490,757	 29,799,543
	 2,353,000	 Manulife Financial Corporation	  49,667,761	 55,036,670
	 1,222,700	 Sun Life Financial Inc.	  42,770,221	 63,066,866
		  Total Core Portfolio Equities (82%)	 141,091,130 	 184,794,167	
			 
		  Other Canadian Common Equities		
	 112,400	 Bank of Nova Scotia	  7,700,422	 8,333,336
	 33,300	 Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce	  3,138,965	 3,529,134
	 74,300	 Royal Bank of Canada	  5,480,518	 6,470,044
	 96,900	 Toronto-Dominion Bank	  5,233,178	 6,159,933
		  Total Other Canadian Equities (10.9%)	 21,553,083	 24,492,447
		  Total Canadian Equities	 162,644,213	 209,286,614
			 
		  Other U.S. Common Equities		
	 37,800	 Aflac Corp.	 2,873,017	 3,627,930
	 60,000	 Lincoln National Corp.	  5,116,637	 5,171,301
	 71,000	 Metlife Inc.	  3,784,446	 5,251,587
	 25,000	 Prudential Financial Inc	  2,377,608	 3,381,649
		  Total U.S. Common Equities (7.7%)	 14,151,708	 17,432,467
		  Total Common Equities  (100.6%)	 176,795,921	 226,719,081
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Canadian Life Companies Split Corp.			 
Schedule of Portfolio Investments 				  
As at November 30, 2016			 

No. of shares	 Description	 Average Cost	 Fair 
       (contracts)		  (Premiums Received)	 Value 
		  ($)	 ($)

		  Call Options written (100 shares per contract) 		
		  Canadian call options written		
	   (225)	 Bank of Nova Scotia @ $73 December 16, 2016	 (13,505)	  (36,113)
 	 (300)	 Bank of Nova Scotia @ $74 January 20, 2017	 (18,300)	  (36,600)
 	 (300)	 Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce  
		  @ $107 December 16, 2016	 (18,000)	  (23,700)
 	 (1,425)	 Great-West Lifco @ $36 January 20, 2017	 (69,825)	  (71,963)
 	 (694)	 Manulife Financial @ $20 January 20, 2017	 (24,984)	  (242,900)
 	 (3,250)	 Manulife Financial @ $24 January 20, 2017	 (107,250)	  (126,750)
 	 (500)	 Royal Bank of Canada @ $92 December 23, 2016	 (22,500)	  (5,250)
 	 (1,036)	 Sun Life Financial @ $45 January 20, 2017	 (81,326)	  (696,710)
 	 (1,000)	 Sun Life Financial Inc. @ $55 January 20, 2017	 (42,000)	  (27,000)
 	 (250)	 Toronto-Dominion Bank @ $62 December 16, 2016	 (10,250)	  (48,500)
		  Total Canadian call options written (-0.6%)	 (407,940)	 (1,315,486)
			 
		  U.S. call options written		
	  (50)	 Aflac Inc. @ $75 January 20, 2017	 (2,618)	  (2,819)
 	 (100)	 Lincoln National Corp. @ $67.50 January 20, 2017	 (14,097)	  (17,991)
 	 (100)	 Metlife Inc. @ $57.50 January 20, 2017	 (10,607)	  (13,828)
		  Total U.S. call options written (0.0%) 	  (27,322)	 (34,638) 
			 
		  Less adjustments for transaction costs	 (168,895)  	
		  Total Investments (100.0%)	 176,191,764	 225,368,957  
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1. Incorporation 
Canadian Life Companies Split Corp. (the “Company”) is a mutual fund corporation established 
under the laws of the Province of Ontario on March 3, 2005 that began investment operations 
on April 18, 2005. The manager and the investment manager of the Company is Quadravest 
Capital Management Inc. (“Quadravest” or “Manager”). The termination date of the Company 
is December 1, 2018 and may be further extended thereafter at the Company’s discretion for 
additional terms of six years each. Shareholders would be provided with a special retraction 
right in connection with any such extension. The Company’s principal office is located at 77 
King Street West, Suite 4500, Toronto, Ontario M5K 1K7. The Company invests primarily in an 
actively managed portfolio of common shares comprised primarily of 4 core large capitalization 
Canadian life insurance companies. The Company employs an active covered call writing program 
to enhance the income earned from the portfolio.

2. Basis of presentation
These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as published by the International Accounting Standards Board 
(“IASB”). These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, 
as modified by the revaluation of financial assets and financial liabilities (including derivative 
financial instruments) at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”).
These financial statements were authorized for issue by Quadravest on February 22, 2017.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies
The following is a summary of the significant accounting policies followed by the Company.

Investments and financial instruments
The Company recognizes financial instruments at fair value upon initial recognition. 
The Company’s investments are designated at FVTPL and derivatives (including options) 
are held for trading and also carried at FVTPL.
The Company recognizes regular purchases and sales of financial instruments on the trade 
date, which is the date on which it commits to purchase or sell the instrument. Transaction 
costs, such as brokerage commissions, related to financial assets classified or designated as at 
FVTPL are expensed as incurred and transaction costs related to financial instruments not at 
FVTPL are included in the carrying amounts thereof. A financial asset is derecognized when 
the rights to receive cash flows from the investment have expired or have been transferred 
and when the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership 
of the asset. Dividends are recognized as income on the ex-dividend date. Realized gains 
and losses and unrealized appreciation and depreciation are determined on an average cost 
basis. The cost of investments is determined using the average cost method. 
Written option premiums received by the Company are, so long as the options are 
outstanding, reflected as a liability, in the Statements of Financial Position and are valued 
at an amount equal to the current market value of an option that would have the effect of 
closing the position. Gains or losses realized upon expiration or exercise of the option are 
included in net realized gain (loss) on investments and derivatives in the Statements of 
Comprehensive Income/(Loss).
The Preferred shares rank prior to the Class A and Class B shares and are thus not subordinate 
to all other classes of puttable instruments and therefore, the shares have been classified as 

Canadian Life Companies Split Corp.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended November 30, 2016 and 2015
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financial liabilities. These shares are carried at amortized cost. Amortization of premiums 
or discounts on the issuance of Preferred shares is included in gain (loss) on remeasurement 
of Preferred shares in the Statements of Comprehensive Income/(Loss). 
The Class B shares are subordinate to the Preferred shares but rank prior to the Class A shares 
and are thus not subordinate to all other classes of puttable instruments and therefore, the 
shares have been classified as financial liabilities. These shares are carried at amortized cost. 
The Class A shares may be retracted monthly, annually, or on the termination date of the 
Company. As a result, the shares contain multiple contractual obligations, and therefore, 
have been presented as financial liabilities at the annual redemption amount. 
Financial assets and liabilities other than investments, derivatives, and Class A shares are 
recognized initially at the amount expected to be received or paid less, when material, a 
discount to reduce them to fair value. Subsequently, they are measured at amortized cost 
using the effective interest rate method less a provision for impairment, if any. Due to their 
short-term nature, the fair values of these financial assets and liabilities approximate their 
carrying amounts.
The net asset value of the Company is determined in accordance with requirements of law, 
including National Instrument 81-106 Investment Fund Continuous Disclosure, and is used to 
process shareholder transactions. For financial reporting purposes, net assets of the Company 
is determined as the difference between the aggregate amount of the Company’s assets and 
the aggregate amount of its liabilities, excluding Preferred shares and net assets attributable 
to holders of redeemable Class A shares (“Net Assets of the Company”).

Valuation of investments
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in 
an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value 
of financial assets and liabilities traded in active markets (such as publicly traded shares and 
options) are based on the last traded prices at the close of trading on the reporting date. The 
Company uses the last traded market price for both financial assets and financial liabilities 
where the last traded price falls within that day’s bid-ask spread. In circumstances where 
the last traded price is not within the bid-ask spread, the Manager determines the point 
within the bid-ask spread that is most representative of fair value based on the specific facts 
and circumstances. The Company’s policy is to recognize transfers into and out of the fair 
value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances giving rise to 
the transfer. 
The fair value of financial assets and liabilities that are not traded in an active market is 
determined using valuation techniques. The Company uses a variety of methods and makes 
assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at each reporting date. Valuation 
techniques include the use of comparable recent arm’s length transactions, reference to other 
instruments that are substantially the same, discounted cash flow analysis, option pricing 
models and others commonly used by market participants and which make the maximum 
use of observable inputs. Refer to note 5 for further information about the Company’s fair 
value measurements.

Cash
Cash consists of cash on hand.

Canadian Life Companies Split Corp.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended November 30, 2016 and 2015
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Translation of foreign currencies
The Company’s functional and presentation currency is Canadian dollars. The fair value 
of investments and other assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into the 
Company’s functional currency at the rates of exchange prevailing at each measurement 
date. Purchases and sales of investments, income and expenses are translated at the rates of 
exchange prevailing on the respective dates of such transactions. 

Management fees, administration fees and performance fees
Management fees and administration fees are accrued by the Company over time, as services 
are rendered by Quadravest. At each measurement date, the Company recognizes an expense 
and financial liability based on the amount, if any, of performance fees expected to be paid 
based on the net asset value of the Company. Refer to note 8 for further information about the 
calculation of management, administration fees and performance fees, if any, of the Company.

Increase (decrease) in Net Assets Attributable to Holders per Redeemable Class A share
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders per redeemable Class A share is 
based on the increase or decrease in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable Class 
A shares divided by the weighted average number of such shares outstanding during the 
year. Refer to note 9 for the calculation.

Taxation
The Company qualifies as a mutual fund corporation under the Income Tax Act (Canada) (the 
“Tax Act”) and it is subject to income tax in each taxation year on the amount of its net income 
for the taxation year, including net realized taxable capital gains, if any, at the rate applicable to 
mutual fund corporations. The general income tax rules associated with a public corporation 
also apply to a mutual fund corporation with the exception that taxes payable on net realized 
capital gains are refundable on a formula basis when its shares are redeemed or when it pays 
capital gains dividends out of its capital gains dividend account to its shareholders.
Interest and foreign income are taxed at normal corporate rates applicable to mutual fund 
corporations and can be reduced by permitted deductions for tax purposes.
All of the Company’s expenses including management fees, administration fees and operating 
expenses will be taken into account in determining its overall tax liability. 
As a mutual fund corporation, taxable dividends received from taxable Canadian 
corporations are subject to a Part IV tax of 38 1/3% (33 1/3% for dividends received on 
or before December 31, 2015). Such taxes are fully refundable upon payment of taxable 
dividends to its shareholders on a basis of $1.15 for every $3 of dividends paid ($1 for every 
$3 of dividends paid on or before December 31, 2015). Any such tax paid is reported as an 
amount receivable until recovered through the payment to shareholders of dividends out 
of net investment income. All tax on net taxable realized capital gains is refundable when 
the gains are distributed to shareholders as capital gains dividends or through redemption 
of shares at the request of shareholders, while the Company qualifies as a mutual fund 
corporation. As a result of the capital gains refund mechanism and Part IV tax refunds, the 
Company recovers any Canadian income taxes paid in respect of its capital gains and taxable 
Canadian dividends. As a result, the Company has determined that it is in substance not 
taxable. Consequently, the tax benefit of capital and non-capital losses and other temporary 
differences have not been reflected in the Statements of Financial Position as deferred income 
tax assets or liabilities.

Canadian Life Companies Split Corp.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended November 30, 2016 and 2015
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The Company has estimated accumulated non capital losses for tax purposes of  $22,402,621 
(November 30, 2015-$21,879,590) that are available to lower taxable income in future years if 
required and expire after the scheduled termination date of the Company on December 1, 2018. 
The Company also has estimated accumulated capital losses for tax purposes of $17,930,978 
(November 30, 2015-$21,664,423) which may be used to lower future capital gains if required.
The Company currently incurs withholding taxes imposed by certain countries on investment income 
and capital gains. Such income and gains are recorded on a gross basis and the related withholding 
taxes are shown as a separate expense in the Statements of Comprehensive Income/(Loss).

4. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments
The preparation of these financial statements include estimates and assumptions by management 
based on past experiences, present conditions and expectations of future events. Where estimates 
were made, the reported amounts for assets, liabilities, income and expenses may differ from 
the amounts that would otherwise be reflected if the ultimate outcome of all uncertainties and 
future events were known at the time these financial statements were prepared. The Company’s 
most significant estimates involve the measurement of investments and derivatives at fair value 
as described in notes 5. The following discusses the most significant accounting judgments that 
the Company has made in preparing the financial statements:

Classification and measurement of investments and application of the fair value option
In classifying and measuring financial instruments held by the Company, the Manager is 
required to make significant judgments about whether or not the business of the Company 
is to invest on a total return basis for the purpose of applying the fair value option for 
financial assets under IAS 39, Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement (IAS 
39). The most significant judgments made include the determination that certain financial 
instruments are held-for-trading, and that the fair value option can be applied to investments 
in financial assets which are not.

5. Management of Risk of Financial Instruments
The Company classifies fair value measurements within a hierarchy which gives the highest 
priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities and lowest 
priority to unobservable inputs. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1 - Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that 
the entity can assess at the measurement date;
Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for 
the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
Level 3 - Inputs that are unobservable for the asset or liability.

The following table illustrates the classification of the Company’s financial instruments within 
the fair value hierarchy as at at November 30, 2016 and November 30, 2015:
	 Financial assets and liabilities at fair value as at November 30, 2016	
	 Level 1	 Level 2	 Level 3 	 Total
Equities	 $226,719,081	 -	 -	 $226,719,081
Options	 ($1,350,124)	 -	 -	 ($1,350,124)
	 $225,368,957	 -	 -	 $225,368,957

Canadian Life Companies Split Corp.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended November 30, 2016 and 2015
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	 Financial assets and liabilities at fair value as at November 30, 2015	
	 Level 1	 Level 2	 Level 3 	 Total
Equities	 $228,387,570	 -	 -	 $228,387,570
Options	 ($335,508)	 -	 -	 ($335,508)	
	 $228,052,062	 -	 -	 $228,052,062

All fair value measurements above are recurring and fair values are classified as Level 1 when 
the related security or derivative is actively traded and a quoted price is available. There were 
no transfers or reclassifications between levels for the years ended November 30, 2016 or 2015. 
The Company’s net gain (loss) on financial instruments that are held for trading and those 
designated at FVTPL are as follows:*
	 2016	 2015
Realized gain (loss) on derivatives held for trading	  ($482,402)	  $1,240,041 
Realized gain (loss) on investments designated at FVTPL	 $6,319,810 	  $1,844,710 
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) 
  on investments	 $13,374,351 	 $1,591,493 
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation)
  on derivatives	  ($929,405)	  $408,586
Dividends	 $7,989,939	  $7,315,161
Interest on cash 	 $600 	 $- 	
	 $26,272,893	 $12,399,991
	
*	 The Company employs an active and integrated strategy of writing call options on the underlying equity holdings in the portfolio. 

The requirement to measure and attribute gains separately to either derivatives or the underlying equities may not reflect the 
relative contributions and benefits from implementing this strategy. As an example, written call options that are subsequently 
repurchased and/or rolled as part of the active covered call writing program would have had the effect of lowering reported gains 
from derivatives (which would have otherwise occurred had the written call option been exercised or expired), while achieving 
other gains to the portfolio that would have been measured and attributed to the underlying equity holdings.

The Company’s investment activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including 
price risk, interest rate risk and currency risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. 
Any sensitivity analysis presented below may differ from actual results and the difference could 
be material.

Market Price Risk
All securities investments present a risk of loss of capital. The 4 core holdings were selected because 
of their long term history of above average market price appreciation and dividend growth. 
These portfolio companies were selected from the life insurance sector of the financial services 
indices of the S&P/TSX 60 and are among the largest financial services companies in Canada. 
The market price risk is affected by three main components: price risk, interest rate risk and 
foreign currency movements. 

Price risk
It would be reasonable to expect that the Company’s portfolio will exhibit market price 
movements that are reflective and generally highly correlated with the 4 core holdings. 
The supplemental covered call writing program generates an additional stream of income 

Canadian Life Companies Split Corp.
Notes to the Financial Statements
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to the portfolio which may also help mitigate against market price declines during years in 
which a particular portfolio company has a covered call option written against that position. 
A 10% increase/decrease in the portfolio would currently increase/decrease Net Assets of 
the Company by $22,536,896 (November 30, 2015-$22,805,206).

Interest rate risk
The majority of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities are non interest bearing. As 
a result, the Company is not subject to significant amounts of risk due to fluctuations in 
the prevailing levels of market interest rates and considers interest rate risk insignificant 
(consistent with previous year).

Currency risk
Four portfolio companies are U.S. financial services companies that are listed on the New 
York Stock Exchange and trade in U.S. dollars. As at November 30, 2016, 6.7% (November 
30, 2015-9.3%) of the Net Assets of the Company are invested in U.S. dollar denominated 
assets which includes U.S. dollar cash. As a result, the Net Assets of the Company will be 
affected by changes in the U.S. dollar relative to the Canadian dollar which is the functional 
currency of the Company. The Company has not entered into currency hedging contracts. As 
a result, if the Canadian dollar appreciated/depreciated by 5% against the U.S. dollar, the 
Net Assets of the Company would currently decrease/increase by approximately $794,600 
(November 30, 2015-$1,113,324).

Other risks
Credit risk
Credit risk is defined as the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay amounts in full 
when due. All of the Company’s transactions are in listed securities and options and are 
settled and paid for using approved brokers. The risk of default is considered minimal as 
delivery of securities sold is only made once the broker has received payment (consistent 
with previous year). Payment is made on purchase once the securities have been received by 
the broker. Credit risk of cash is considered low as it is held at a AA-rated Canadian bank.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may not be able to settle or meet its obligations 
on time or at a reasonable price. The Company is exposed to liquidity risk primarily through 
its monthly and annual retractions of Class A shares and Preferred shares. The Company 
receives adequate notice for all retraction requests. The Company’s portfolio is invested 
in highly liquid large capitalization investments that trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange 
(“TSX”) and the New York Stock Exchange (consistent with previous year). All Class A 
shares and Preferred shares outstanding are redeemable on a monthly and annual basis but 
are scheduled to be redeemed on the termination date of the Company. All other financial 
liabilities are payable within three months from the end of the year. 

Concentration risk
The Company’s 4 core holdings are concentrated in the life insurance sector and as such will 
be exposed to the specific factors that affect this sector (consistent with previous year). An 
individual portfolio holding could be as high as 30% of the net asset value of the Company.
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The Company’s investment portfolio is concentrated in the following segments as at:
				    November 30, 2016	 November 30, 2015
Canadian Core Common Equities		  78.1%	 77.3%
Other Canadian Common Equities		  10.4%	 8.4%
Other U.S. Common Equities		  7.4%	 9.3%
Canadian Call Options written		  -0.6%	 -0.1%
U.S. Call Options written		  0.0%	 0.0%
Other Assets less Liabilities  
  (excluding Preferred shares and warrants)		  4.7%	 5.1%
				    100.0%	 100.0%

	
6. Redeemable Units 

Preferred shares
The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Preferred shares.

Preferred share transactions	 November 30, 2016       	November 30, 2015   
Beginning of year  	 16,074,020	 16,291,846
Issued during the year	 -	 -
Redemptions during the year	 (1,243,734)	 (217,826)
End of year  	 14,830,286	 16,074,020 
	  
Preferred shares were issued at $10 per share.
Preferred shareholders receive dividends at annual rate of 6.25% based on the original issue 
price ($10 per Preferred share). All Preferred shares outstanding on the termination date will 
be redeemed by the Company. The Preferred shares have been presented as liabilities in the 
financial statements.
Preferred shares trade under the symbol “LFE.PR.B” on the TSX. Preferred shares trading price 
on the TSX was $10.26 as at November 30, 2016 (November 30, 2015-$10.23). Preferred shares may 
be surrendered at any time for retraction at specified retraction amounts, but will be retracted 
only on the last day of each month. Shareholders who concurrently retract a Preferred share and 
a Class A share (together, a “unit”) in the month of March in each year will be entitled to receive 
an amount equal to the net asset value per unit calculated on the last day of March. Preferred 
shares retracted in any other month will receive a retraction price based on a discounted specified 
retraction formula. Under the terms of a recirculation agreement, the Company may, but is not 
obligated to, require the recirculation agent to use its best efforts to find purchasers for any 
Preferred shares or Class A shares tendered for retraction. Gains or losses from the redemption 
of shares, if any, are recorded in gain (loss) on redemptions on the Statements of Comprehensive 
Income/(Loss).
The Preferred shares rank in priority to the Class A shares with respect to the payment of dividends. 
Preferred shares rank in priority to the Class A shares upon termination of the Company.
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Class A shares and Class B shares
Authorized
An unlimited number of Class A shares 
1,000 Class B shares

Class A share transactions	 November  30, 2016	 November  30, 2015	
Beginning of year  	 16,074,020	 16,291,846
Issued during the year	 -	 -
Redemptions during the year	 (1,243,734)	 (217,826)
End of year  	 14,830,286	 16,074,020	

Class A shares trade under the symbol “LFE” on the TSX. Class A shares trading price on the TSX 
was $5.55 as at November 30, 2016 (November 30, 2015-$4.30). Class A shares may be surrendered 
at any time for retraction at specified retraction amounts, but will be retracted only on the last 
day of each month. Shareholders who concurrently retract a Class A share and a Preferred share 
(together, a “unit”) in the month of March in each year will be entitled to receive an amount equal 
to the net asset value per unit calculated on the last day of March. Class A shares retracted in any 
other month will receive a retraction price based on a discounted specified retraction formula. 
Under the terms of a recirculation agreement, the Company may, but is not obligated to, require 
the recirculation agent to use its best efforts to find purchasers for any Preferred shares or Class A 
shares tendered for retraction. Gains or losses from the redemption of shares, if any, are recorded 
in gain (loss) on redemptions on the Statements of Comprehensive Income/(Loss).
The Preferred shares rank in priority to the Class A shares with respect to the payment of dividends. 
All Class A shares outstanding will be redeemed by the Company on the termination date. Upon 
the termination of the Company, Class A shareholders will receive an amount equal to the net 
asset value per unit less $10 (the redemption value of the Preferred shares).
The holders of Class B shares are not entitled to receive dividends. The Class B shares are retractable 
at a price of $1.00 per share. Class B shareholders are entitled to one vote per share.

7. Normal Course Issuer Bid
The Company announced on March 12, 2014 its intention to make another Normal Course Issuer 
Bid (the “NCIB”) to purchase its shares through the facilities of the TSX. This NCIB commenced 
on March 14, 2014 and terminated on March 13, 2015.
Pursuant to this NCIB, the Company proposes to purchase, from time to time, if it is considered 
advisable, up to 1,337,210 Preferred shares and 1,337,210 Class A shares of the Company, 
representing approximately 10% of the public float of the Preferred shares and the Class A shares 
on that date. The Company will not purchase, in any given 30-day period, in the aggregate, more 
than 271,888 Preferred shares or more than 271,888 Class A shares, being 2% of the issued and 
outstanding shares at that time. 
During the period from March 14, 2014 to March 13, 2015, no purchases were made under this 
NCIB.

8. Expenses
The Company is responsible for all expenses incurred in connection with the operation and 
administration of the Company, including, but not limited to, ongoing custodian, transfer agent, 
legal and audit expenses.
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Pursuant to the administration agreement, Quadravest is entitled to an administration fee payable 
monthly in arrears at an annual rate of 0.10% of the net asset value of the Company, which includes 
the outstanding Preferred shares, calculated as at each month-end valuation date and an amount 
equal to the service fee payable to dealers on the Class A shares at a rate of 0.50% per annum. 
No service fee will be paid in any calendar quarter if regular dividends are not paid to holders 
of Class A shares in respect of each month in such calendar quarter.
Pursuant to the terms of the investment management agreement, Quadravest is entitled to a base 
management fee payable in arrears at an annual rate equal to 0.65% of the net asset value of the 
Company, which includes the outstanding Preferred shares, calculated as at each month-end 
valuation date. In addition, Quadravest is entitled to receive a performance fee subject to the 
achievement of certain pre-established total return thresholds.
In addition, the monthly discount to net asset value of 2% applicable to redemptions of Preferred 
shares and Class A shares is paid to Quadravest. Redemption fees paid for the year ended 
November 30, 2016 were $38,978 (November 30, 2015-$NIL).
Total management fees of $1,621,974 (November 30, 2015-$1,768,104), incurred during the year, 
include the administration fee and base management fee. As at November 30, 2016,  $145,343  
(November 30, 2015-$146,508) was payable to the Manager with respect to management and 
administrative fees. No performance fees were paid in 2016 or 2015.
Total brokerage commission paid during the year by the Company for its portfolio transactions 
were $144,894 (November 30, 2015-$30,236).

9. Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders per redeemable Class A share
The increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders per redeemable Class A share for the 
years ended November 30, 2016 and 2015 is calculated as follows:

	 2016	 2015 

Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to 	   	  
holders of redeemable Class A shares	 $14,674,556	 $14,420
Weighted average Class A shares outstanding	 15,242,011	 16,146,629 
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to  
holders per redeemable Class A shares per share	 $0.96	 - 

10. Distributions
Distributions per share were as follows:			 
	
		  November 30, 2016	 November 30, 2015
Preferred shares	 $0.625	 $0.625
Class A shares	 $0.10	 $0.10
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11. Capital Management
The Company considers its capital to consist of Class A, Class B and Preferred shares.

The Company’s objectives in managing its capital are:
i)	 to provide holders of Preferred shares with fixed cumulative preferential monthly cash 

dividends in an amount of $0.05208 per Preferred share to yield 6.25% per annum on 
the original issue price and to return the original issue price to their holders on the 
termination of the Company; and

ii)	 to provide holders of Class A shares with such dividends as the directors of the Company 
may from time to time determine and to pay on the termination date such amounts as 
remain after paying the holders of Preferred shares the amounts owing to them. The 
net asset value per unit must remain above the required $15 per unit threshold for 
distributions to be declared. 

In order to manage its capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid 
to shareholders or return capital to shareholders.

12. Accounting Standards, Interpretations and Amendments to Existing Standards Not Yet 
Effective
The final version of IFRS 9, Financial instruments, was issued by the IASB in July 2014 and will 
replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 introduces a model for 
classification and measurement, a single, forward-looking ‘expected loss’ impairment model and 
a substantially reformed approach to hedge accounting. The new single, principle based approach 
for determining the classification of financial assets is driven by cash flow characteristics and 
the business model in which an asset is held. The new model also results in a single impairment 
model being applied to all financial instruments, which will require more timely recognition of 
expected credit losses. It also includes changes in respect of credit risk in measuring liabilities 
elected to be measured at fair value, so that gains caused by the deterioration of an entity’s own 
credit risk on such liabilities are no longer recognised in profit or loss. IFRS 9 is effective for 
annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, however it is available for early adoption. 
In addition, the own credit changes can be early applied in isolation without otherwise changing 
the accounting for financial instruments. The Company is in the process of assessing the impact 
of IFRS 9 and has not yet determined when it will adopt the new standard.

13. Reconciliation of net asset value per Class A share to net assets attributable to holders per 
redeemable Class A share
As at November 30, 2016 and November 30, 2015, there were no differences between net asset 
value per Class A share used for transactional purposes and assets attributable to holders per 
redeemable Class A share for financial reporting purposes.
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